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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CASCIO Ve ROpELLE PARK. 

«JO~ CASCIO, t/a BUSINESS 
MENS INN, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Appellant, 

v. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF ROSELLE PARK, 

Respondent • 
.... -.._.-- -- .... ---__ .._ ___ -- .......... _. ---- - - - - - -- - ~-
Alf6nso L. Pisano, Esq., Att6rney for Appellanta 
Joseph A. Lettieri, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTORr 

The.Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Appellant appeals from the action of r·espondent· 
whereby on September 13, 1962 by a four-to-two vote, it denied 
an application for a place-to-place transfer of appellant's 
plenary retail consumption license C-10 from premises 101 East 
Westfield Avenue to premises being constructed at 400 Seaton 
Avenue, Roselle ·Park. 

'"Appellant in the petition of appeal alleges that 
respondent·v s action was erroneous in that: 

· 'Respondent acted fn an arbitrary and capricious 
manner in abuse of the exercise o.f its dis­
cretion, contrary to the evidence presented 
before it at the ptiblic hearing concerning said 
application for transfer held on June 28, 1962; 
and otherwise in a manner contrary to law and 
the precedents of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. ' : 

"Respondent contends, among other things, in its 
answer filed herein that there is no need for or convenience to 
.be serv.ed by the transfer of the liquor license to the propos~d 
premises and, furthermore, that the distance between the 
respective premises was too great to warrant approval of the 
tran.sfer. 

"A stipulation was entered into by the attorneys for 
the.respective parties wherein it was agreed that the area wherein 
t.he appellant's proposed premises is located is a residence "C" 
_zone permitting four-family residences but whiph does not per.mi t 
premises to be used for -industry or business. 'However, on . 
September 14, 1962, appellant was granted a variance to permit 
the .erection of a two~story building with store and residence 
apartments. It was further agreed that appellant's proposed 
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premises is nof ~ithin 800 feet of an existing lice~se or 1 ~ 
within 200 feet of a church or school; that a school is located? 
1200 feet distan~ and a 'church 800 feet away.. It was further 1 ' 
stipulated that the distances mentioned in the respondent's · 
answer . were to be taken as correct, and said answer rec 1 ted ·that· 
the· distance between appellant's present premises and the prop6ped 
site is e,ooo Jeet., . l\ 

YI Appellant testified that he made application for th~ · · 
transfer because at his present loca.tj_on he has no parking ,q . 

facilities and furthermore he is being restricted in the 'bpera tion 
of the business by. the landlord who desires that he vacate the 
premises,, 

0 Appellant produced two witnesses who are. familiar 
with the area to which the appellant seeks to transfer his . 
license, and both were in agreement that the operation at the 

.proposed place would not be detrimental to the public interest. 

"Councilman Cacosa testified that he voted against the 
transfer of appellantgs license to the proposed location because_ 
he considered the area to be resldential in nature and by reason 
of the fact ~of the children, the traffic congestion, the church 
sltuation~ a new school presently to be built in. that location · 
and the concern of the'residents because at the· present time one 
hur1dred·percent of that area has been built up·and there's no 
more building to be done and one hundred percent of the building 
has b~en done with the exception of Mr. Cascioe' 

ncouncilman Miciek testified that he voted in opposition . 
to the transfer because of the 'feelings of the people in the 
immediate areaq; the traffic conditions in 9 that the spur has 
been put there, traffic backs up beyond the Seaton Avenue point'; 
a school being 1200 feet away; the closeness to the Church of the 
Assumption, the announcement from the pulpit of said church that· 
a grade school is in contemplation of being constructed and the 
·desire to retain the liquor estabJishments on Westfield'Avenue. 

"Councilman Lehr testified that he voted t0· deny the 
transfer because moot of the opinions express·ed at the hearing 
'seemed to be from the immediate neighborhood and since it has 
been brought out this is primarily a residential area with the · 
exception of the three corners involved,. that I would be guided 
by thato And then, of course, in conclusion I was guided by the. 
recommendations of-the chairman of the license committee who 
happened to be also the co~cilrnan from th.a. t ward.' 

"Councilman Power testified that he cast his vote to 
deny the transfer because er wanted to do the best thing that I 
could· for the neighbors, for the neighborhood, and. for the whole. 
town i; also he was concerned with the number or· ubj ectors who· 
appeared and the absence .at the hearing of perspns residing in 
the neighborhood of the proposed premises who might have appeared 
if in favor of the transfer~ 

"Councilman Rixon testified that his vote in favor of 
the transfer was entered because he 'felt this·man had.every legal 
·ind ethical ~ight to ask for a transfer'; that_he needed a paiking 
area and that appe11ant9s present landlord 'wanted him out.• 

"Councilman Whitmeyer testified that he voted for the 
transfer because of similar reasons expressed by Councilman· R.ixon 
and, furthermore, the premises sought by appellant was near a . · 
railroad and Y in close proxim~ty to a very heavy industrial area, 
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not being too far away from West Westfield Avenue .. •-

n1t has been repeatedly· stated that~ al though in , 
fairness to an applicantj a local ·.issulng a~1thority sho-uid state 
the re~sons for its decision, such. failure to d"o so is n.ot fa ta.lQ 
Inasmuch as this is·· a trial Q~ noy,o, appgllant has be.~n. accorded 
his full day in court e Ha ba -Rea:.t..:tl Coro~ v G Long_ Bran¥h$ . 
Bulletin 984, Item 1; Bertrip Ligtiors 2 Inc~ v5 Bloomfield~ 
Bulleti~ 1334; Item l; Cerr~ v .. _Verona,1,. .. J3_µlletin t463~ ~tem 60 

. ""It has long bee:h held t~ t the. q1rns tion. of whether 
or not a license should be perm~tted at a particular loc~tion 
is one within the.sound discretion of.the issuing aµth9:rity ?-hd· 
that the Direct9r 9s function on appeall.s not to substitute his 
opinion for that of the issuing au'thority.:prit,, rath~r;. to determine 
whether reasonable cause exists for 1 ts. op:Uµ:t,on ang., i.Lf s9, to ·_ · 
affirm •. Redfield Vo Long. Br.anch ~t al~,. Bµlletin 1027, Item L~ 
It is apparent by the vote that appeJ,.lant fa,iled to sat:tsfy 
the majority of the members of responden.t Council that the public 
interest•would best be served by the trahsfer of the license and 
there :is nothing apparent !n the l:~ecqrd -bo :indicate that .the 
refusal to grant appellant's applicatioh was inspir~d by "improper 

_motives. Se-e Fanwood v <> Rocco and Dhris1on of Alcoholic Bevera e 
Control, 59 N$J .Super(\ 30"6 (App-"~. ~l.Y~ :'l960J~'" af.t''p .33 ~L~J & 40.4 . 1960) 
The most' that has been showr1 is that there is an honest difference of 
opinion· atnong members of the respohdeht Borough Counci:f..., · · 

"Although the refusal to permtt_appeilant·to _tr?-nsfer 
to the proposed site ma.y_ cause a P.arq~ship t.o 11.im, ·it p~s always· 
been recognized by this Division that t'he test to pe applied is 
the welfare of ,the cQm!llunity. 

"After considering all the evlde~1ce herein, ipcluding 
the exblbi is and the oral argument of the attorneys for the 

·respective parties, I conclude that appellant has failed to sustain 
the burden of establishing that the action of the respondent was . 
erroneous, arbitrary, c_apricious or cohstituteq an abuse of dis-

. ·cretion on its part •. · Rule 6 of State Regu1ation No Q 15 ~ It is 
recommended., therefore; tba t an o+d~r be enter~d a·ff:ir~ing 
responderit's action and dismissitig the ~PP~~l~" 

Pursuant to the provisions of Ru.le +4 of Sta.te 
Regu:La tion ·No. 15, written excep~ions to the· Hearer's )i'eport anq 
written argument thereto were f~.,led with me by the attorney· for 
appellant1a Written answering a:rgUJ11ent was filed with me by the 
attorney for r~spondent. · 

After carefully considering the testlmony,, exh:ibits, 
Hearer's Report, exceptions thereto and written argument fi1eci.in 

·behalf of appellant and the respondent, ~·concur in the. findings 
and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt tl~em as· m.y' conclusions 
herein. Hence I shall enter an o.r~der a.s recommended by ·the· H<?arera 
( \ \ 

Accordingly,. it is on this 5th day of February~.1963, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Borough Council 
of the Borough of .Roselle Park be and. the same is hereby affirmed, 
and that the appeal herein be nnd the same is hereby dismissed~ 

EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

/ 

" I 
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.2. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN PRIVATE CLUB -
..• APPLICATION OF CLAIMANT FOR RETURN OF UOr.'ITHNGLED CASH 

. DENIED ~ APPLICATION FOR RETURN OF FIXTURES .. AND OTHER PERSONAL 
PROPERTY DENIED. - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, CASH AND OTHER PERSONA.L· 
PROPERTY SEIZED THEREIN ORDERED ·FORFEITED. 

· In the Matter of the Seizure 
on September 1, 196~ of a 

) 

) 

) 

quantity of alcoholic beverages, 
soda, furnishings, fixtures, equip-· 
ment and $81.35 in cash, at Mountain 
Spring Camp, R.De 1, in the Township 
of Washington, County of Warren and ) 
State of New Jersey., 
----------------------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

L 
r 

EdwarEl E. Stover, Esq.,, by Frederic C., Ritger·, Jr., Attorney for 
claimant. 

I. Edward Amada, Esq", appearing for the Division of Alcoholic- · 
B~verage~Control. 

·BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This matter came on for hearing pursuant to R~_S. 
33:1-66 and State Regulation No. 28, and furt4er pursuant to a 
stipulation dated September 6, 1962, signed by Beatrice Hansen, 
to determine whether 85 bottles of alcoholic beverages, 20 
,-bottles of soda, $~n.35 in cash, various fixtti.res, furnishings 
~nd equi~ment,- described.in an inventory hereinafter referred to, 
s·_eized on September 1, ·1962 at Mountain Spring Camp, R.D. 1, 
Washington Township, New J.er.sey,. constitute unlawful _property 
and . s_hould · be· forfeited. . 

. tJ.: . . . ' .. . 

: . ~'Pending :seizure· hearing in the. case;, Beatrice Hansen 
deposited· $280. 00 Wider protes~, pursuant to ·n~ So 33 :1--66 ,:· wi t.h . 

·,_··the· Director. of the. Division. of Alcoholic Beverage· Gontrol, .· 
· repres:en~ihg the ~ppraised retail value of. the fixtures' ·rurnishings 
· ~nd.~qtiipment, exclusiVe of.~he alcoholic bever~ges and.$Sl~35 irt 

cash, and··thereupon obtained· the -retu~n of the· property,..seized;· .·.· 
excepting·. tl:ie sa.~,Ei alcoholic beverages. _and cash •. ' · · · 

: . ;' . ' . . ' :· . . .. , 

·. nBea tric~. Hansen ha.~· acco'rdingfy st:i.pula ted that. the.'. 
said Director· shoulq determin~., · in the· present· proceedings, 

. ~hether ·such sum shall be fo_rfe'i ted, or returned to her-. 

"When the matter came on for~. he_aring. pursuant. to 
:R.Sa · 33:1-66, and such stipul_a·t1on, an appearance was; entered . •;· 
! on behalf .. of Bea trice Hansen,. -who ·sought return of· h~r deposit· 
··of $280.00Q · Mr·s. Hans~n was unable to.-at.tend the said hearing.· 
beca~of her illness-and'it was agreed that in the event that·"her 

·:app_earance was deemed necessary. by her counsel ;in the prosecution· .· 
J/· ·of her claim, this. matter would be. ?-dJou.rried in order to enable her 

·to make sµch app.earanc·e. At the .. qonclus-ion ·or this hearing couns·el· '. · 
· · for.-Mrs. ,funs~p .. "wai-ved tba.t condit"iono ·; · ·· · 

't_:·.!. -'.:"\ ' ' .. 

"It was·. further stipulated. by· counsel for the claimant 
and the attorney for this Bi vision,· that .. ·the file herein shall < 

. be admitted into eviidence, except for the follo~ing ~ (1) this· 
/·claimant .does not admit that the conversation as re~iated by the 

agents in their reports was accurately reported; (2) claimant 
does not agree 'that /the facts were exaq_:tly ·as; you stated them 
with reference to U~e passing of the m?_!ley on the bar'.. Counsel 

/ 

I 
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then stated '~**I would like it clear on the record· th::i.t I ~idmit 
the balance.of the facts int.he matter'e •· 

0 The established facts revealed .·by ~he file herein, 
arid the· additional testimony of the ABC agents, are that on 
September 1, 1962. the Division received a specific compla:in't 
that.alcoholic beverages were being sold at the premises in 
que~tion without a license. Four agents,. having in their. 
possession s1x $lo00 'marked' bills, the serial numbers of. · .. · , 
·which had been previously recorded, entered the .said: premises" · 
and took places- at a bar located on the first floor of this- .two-, 
story buildingo 

"The agents observed ·three females consuming mixed 
. drinks in Martini g·lasses.. The bartender, subsequently identified 

as Robert Se Geller, approach~d the agents and asked them 9What 
·Will you have? 0 Both agents received from Geller a Dry Martini . :·. ·>·.· 
each, after. which each agent put his three $1o00 bills on the bare· · 

· ·After servi~g the ·agents the bartender took one of the ttmarked • 
· $1e00 bills.from-Agent N and_ was observed putting it in a 
drawer 'Underneath the·: bar~ 

','Af~er the· agents consumed a portion of. their· drinks·. a·:, : 
female, . later. iden_tified "as Bea trice. Hansen, ques tion~d .the agents::·' 
as to· ·their presence in the. premises ... The agents" said that they 
had. an appointment .with· some females artd . wer~ toldJ · 'This .is a 

· pr_fva te clu'b~ · You. will have· to go.' : The agents· responded, .. 'We 
· will go as soon as we· ·finish our drinks' ., Thereupon_, Agent N 
went upstairs and made a call to the Sta_te Police.. They then 
identified themselves to Mrs. Hansen, Geller and one Karolyn 
Kerry,·· who represented herself to be the manager of these . 
sµbject premises. · She- was questioned, and -admittred that she had . 

,no ·.licenre.authorizirig ·the sale of alc.oho~ic · be.verages~-. . .... , ... 
',. ) ' ~ . 

. :".'.<_:· . ... . UThereupon~. the ".ag~nts conducted a $earch "of the.. . ... 
premises and. prep·ared an inventory e They found the sum of $81~35 
a drawer beneath the bar, which sum included the: Wmarked' dollar 
bill used by the agents which the bartender took in payment of 
the two drinks. In the adjoining room, wine and beer were· found; 
in the office on the second floor the agents found 17 bottles of 
beer and other alcoholic beverages were found.on the premj_seso 

. ' . . . ' . . 

.. · . "The records of this Division do ·not disclose any 
·.: 'lice'nse or p.ermi t to. have been is~ued to either of the pers.ons. . . 

· hereipabove mentionedi~nrimely Geller, Karolyn Kerry or.Beatrice·. 
Hansen, or for the premises in question., .In the course of their 
investigation Mrs~ Hansen advised the agents that one George 
Weissnan was the owner of the premises~ However, it should be 
noted that subsequent to this hearing an investigation w~s made 

in: .. 

qf the tax records, which d_isclosed _that the ·record _owner of these 
.prem+ses is .. Constance:F., Weissman _(and not Weissnan as previously 

, reported}~ · No license· was. issued by this Di vi9ion to a George ~. . . 
Weis~nart or Constance F~ Weissman& · · 

. "Agent N testified at the·.hearing in corroborati6n of 
. the filed.reports, and more particularly with reference to the 
· conversations ·which claimant disputed .. · ·His testimony remained 
consistent and constant under cross-examination. It was agreed 

.·that if Agent J were produced a$ a witness, his; testimony would 
have_been substantially.the same as the testimony theretofore 
giveri by.Agent Ne· · 

··nKarolyn Kerry, called as. a witness in behalf of the 
claimant., testified that sh~ wns the manager of the Mo~tain 
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. 1 Spring Camp on the date in questionm This camp was .a children's 
'.camp which was closing down for the season anq a party for ·the~ 
· staff was arranged on these premises on the evening ih question~ 

She testified further that. she and Geller purchased the als:ohol~c 
beverages that were served from funds collected from the staff ,: 
members and that no set price or iee was charged for any cii the 3 

drinks. However, those who obtained drinks made contributions 
'for. the purchase of -- 1 same m She expiaihed that $74. 00 of, ·C 

-the mofiey seized alsd represertted ~eekend receipts·rrom guests~ 
who stayed at the camp and the balance represented addi tiona1 -~; 
collections made for the party •. 

"On cross-examination she admitted that t~is money w~s 
used for the purchase of food; particularly.' pizza pies 1 , 

although she was not authorized to Use the money for· that purpose. 
She could not say exactly how much money was spent for-the 
purchase of alcoholic beverages and stated that sh~ turned the 
·cash receipts over to Geller because 'I was going to bed, and I · 
asked him to take care of it'.. · 

,. . nRobert S .. Geller testified that he tended ba:r on the. 
night in question and served the two agents martinis. He took 
$L, 00 from the agents and put it in a box underneath the bar 
and further stated that he had served dr'inks to other patrons.; 
but that no fixed price was set for any of the drinks.. He operated 
on the general instructions that he was to serve drinks to anyone 
who was old enough to be drinlcing and, that '--anybody who cared · 
to contribute I snould take their money; anybody who didrt•t care 
to contribute I shoUldntt ask them'. 

. "On cross-examination he admitted that.he did not know 
exac:tly how much money there was in the. box and stated that 
he served about ten, .. drinks.. He also stated that as far as he 
knows the money was collected from the various people by the' 
manager. He estimated that when he orginally went behind the 
bar there was approximately :ffi50. 00 in the drawer. 

"On rebuttal, Age~1t D testified that· the inventory 
reflects a total of 70 bottles seized by the agents at the time 
in question. Claimant admits that there was no license.authorizing 
the sale of alcoholic beverages for the subject premises but 
claimant's counseJ_·energetically argues that th~ activity herein­
above described did not constitute a 'sale'- under the terms of 
the Statute. His contention is that this was a private party and 
most of the.people contributed either before or during the party 
for the purchase of the said beverages. 

'R.S. 3.3:1-l(w) defines a "sale" as: 

"Saleo". Every delivery of an alcoholic beverage 
otherwise than by purely gratuitous title, in­
cluding deliveries from without this State and 
deliveries by any person without this State in­
tended for shipment by carrier or otherwise.into 
this State and brought within this State, or the 
solicitation or acceptance of ah order fut ~rr alco­
holic beverage, and incll~di-ng exchange, barter, . 
traffic in, keeping and exposing for sale, serving 
with meals, delivering for value, peddling, . 
possessine with intent to sell, and the grat~itous 
delivery or gift of any alcoholic oeverage by any 
lie ens ee .. " , ·'~ 
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· . . · :.· >_:"<.~-~."'.°:'\The_ barteiider _readily admitted that he ·.sold the drinks· 
_ tci'·ABC·,:~~·~i}t·s. ai;~ re?eived cas.h consideration therefor;; Thus,_· a 

sale of ·aic<?hol19 beverages to them has been clearly established· 
within· the'··definitidn· hereinabove stated .. 

f .• ;_· • :· ' • • • 

. . .· .. "On the. basis. of the evidence p~esented, I recommertd a 
finding that· -there was a sale: within the· defini tiori of the 
Statute• aha.·.· that the. seized· alconolic _beverages were intended for · 
the unlawful.sale. and hence are illic1to· Re.So 33:1-1(~) •. Sue~ 
illicit· alcfohollc beverages". and the fwnishirtgs ,,·.fixtures and· \ . ,: 
equipment and: all. of the other property seized in the estqblish-.. · · 

· ment,. including. the cash, constitute unlawf1il property. and are ·. ·. , 
subject to r~·rfeitu:re •. RaS_. 33:1-l(y); Re1SQ 33:1-2; R.S. · 33:.:L-66. 

. . . 

. . "The testimony of Mr_s. Kerry; ·the manager, is ent~rely. 
unconvincing, that the cash found .. in. the drawer tmdernea th the . · 
bar repre'sented weekend receipts from the rental. of rooms., She 
stated that she authorized the bartender to purchase pizza pies 
and other foods with this money al though this was not in accordance ·· 
with her general authority. At no time did she tell the bartend·er 
exactly· how mucJ1 money· she placed in the drawer for his use in tt.ie 
operation of the bar. Such. action is. tinrealistic and inconsistent· 
with believabl~ conduct. 

"Normai business. experience would dictate that receipts 
obtained from the rental of rooms would be kept sebarate ahd 
apa~t from receipts of bar sales. There_is no convincing· reason 
why Mrs. Kerry did not ·take this· money with her when she retired 
for the night. ·It would have been more reasonable for per to do 
so; inst~ad,· she.alleges that she put the money in th~ drawer . 
under the bar. The bartender's testimony, in effect contradicts· 
her testimony. 

"It is more probable on the basis of both her. te·stimony . 
and the testimony of the bartender that the money was obtained from' 
the purchase of alcoholic beverages and was used by the bartender:·· 
for that purpose. · 

"It is admitted that the .. ~.m~rked v money was clearly 
commingled with the other cash. The prepbnderance of the oelievable 
evidence imperatively requires a recdmniended finding that the 
claimant's appl:i.ca tion for the return of the deposit. be denied and . 
that instead, an order be entered forfeiting the $;81 • .35 ;l.n cash;. and 
that the d.eposit of ~~280.00 li¥:ewise be forfeited and disposed· of 
in ac·cordance with ).aw. Re Seizure_Case No~10~321, Bulletin-1377, 
Item· 3; Seizure Case No. i0,557, Bulletin 1419, Item .3; Seizure 
Case No. 10,500, Bulletin 1411, -Item 6; R"So 33:1:...l(y); RG.S •. · 
33:1-2." ' 

·No exceptions were taken to the Hearerts Report within 
·the time limited by Rul~ 4 of State Regulation NoQ 28e 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the reco~endeµ conclusions in the Hearer's 
Report and I adopt them as my conclusions h~reino 

.Accordingly, it is on-this 31st day· or Janliary.9 1963 

DETERMINED and ORDER.ED tha"t the seized' propq_rty '· in-. 
eluding ~!;81 • .35 in cash, more fully described in Schedule 11 A'!, 
attached hereto, constitutes unlawful property; and that the swn 
of $280.00 (representing the retail value of such fixtures, · · 
furnishings_ .• cind equipment, exclusive of the alcoholj_c beverages . 
and $8~.35 in cash, ns set:forth herein which were returned to 
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,Befitrice'Y.:Han.sen) 'p~~d. under pro.test t:o the: Pl~tfo.to~f qf' the . ::_·· 
Qivision of Alcoholi.P Beverage Control by the~ .. ~~;~d :Bea.ir1_ce_ Hari$en~·· 

. together wi tl:l· the· $81. 3 5, in. ca.sh; be and the s~mf! .. is ··herebr 
forfei_tedi·iri ·accqr,dance w.ith :the. provision~·· or:;~_R; .. s.'. .. )J:~l~~·~i. , _ .... 
to -be ac·counted for:.lnaccordance with 1aw;·an~<'.~,t is,further " 

. ·.· . . bETERMI~E~ and ORDERED that the ~lc:b.4i~c bevetages ' 8 ·.· 
-~re -.her~by forfeited, and shall be'.retaineg fqf,; ... ·,tbe .use or: .· 
Qospi tal_~ ·anct' st~rte .. ~. county and municipal inst.~;tµ._tton·s :or. · 

· ·aestroyed in ·whole, or in ·part) at· the directio;p.;:(;>-f· the ·Ac:ttng . -· 
Pirector of _the Di vision·· of. Al.coho1ic Beverag~::.:_;C:9nt~ol, < · ·":§: · 

- ' r _ ·~-. .• '. ·~·- 1· • ·' 

. ~ . • • • •• , ••• > • 

EMERSON. A.; -~·tr::$GHUPP,· 
· · ACTING DIHE.C.TOR . >"-. .. 

. . ' •.• }.~'I·. "f • .•.• ·. 

'·. '·. 

. SCHEDULE. !'A" 

"'ss" bottles,'_"t,r_ alcohoilc be'V-~rage~f. 
20 - bottles>of ,.soda· 
2--~tefrige~~tors-

.. · 6 bar· ·sto'o.1s . · 
t ~ .. bar. . : .. , 
1 . record: tiirntable . 

nu.merou~s~· assorted glasses 
1 - ~rigidaire fre~zer .. 
1 - typewriter _ 

·1· adding ·machine 
I ..- desk - · · . 

.. l_ shotgun,::·. " ... :. 
< l ..:._.·box" of .-shells · 

· , 17··- ~~els of tape 
·. ·' ·:. ·2 : ·rolls, O'f ·motton p±&ture: film·· 

·-. _ 2'. ·- intercom- units .. 
$81. 3 5 .in .. ca s.h . 

. ·!·'· 

1 v • ~ : 

·_·!' 

. ·· .. 

• ' • I -~• 
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In the-Matter of.'Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM J. HOLLOWAY 
·t/a HOLLOWAY'S CASINO 
_.Black Horse Pike, NO-. of 

. ·., 12th Street 
Folsom (Bora)_,. N. J •. : 

Holder ·of .Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C~6;. issued by the Borough . 
Council of the_ Bo:ough of Folsom" · 

) 

.) ,. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

--------.m.----~--~--~-----·----------.~·--~-~----ci.rm~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

G·a.rdner & Williams,, Esqs., by Victor CQ Otley, ~r~·,_Esq~·,· · 
. . ·'. . Attorneys for Licensee~ 

David S •. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcqholic · 
,( ~.everage Control. 
('; ... •• .... :; ·: • • • • • • j 

·. BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: · . -... )/"· - .. - . : . ' . . . . . . ' . 

. , The· Hearer, bas filed the following Repor_t herein: . 
. ~. -

.. · ·. ~'Lie eris ee · plead·ed not guilty -~o · the . f ~llowing.· charge,~."· .· ..... 
. '' . ' 

·>!On JU.iy 7, 1962:, you ·soi'a, served· and delivered ,-..!, 

·and -allowed, permitted and .suffered the E?ale; .-. 
. "Service and deli very or- alcoholic 't3everage·s, · . · ·. . . 
· directly or indirectly, to persons· under the'. age ·. · 
. _of twenty-one (21) years, "viz .. , John.:-.~:-, ag~ 18 '-· · 

· ·: ~nd Robert --- , .age 18; in viola t19n of. Rule. T-. of . 
.. · :. ·state: Hegula tion .No.· 20. '- . · . · . / ...... -· , · · · 

1.· • 

. . .·. , . . ''At»the:'hearing held·herein the· .. Divisi~n'·called. as"· i·.ts--:.-.··" 
.·-.-.·.·witnesses John ~""'!-,-.-Robert:..-~,· John·C. ~--and an,_ABc··agent~1: ·' .. -.«~/·,.:., 
--~':.hereinafter referred to as Agent. c. · · . -"~· ·._ 

., :·. ' ·. . .. - '··. • ' •. . ·._;r-
,J .. • • , • ~· .: • • • 

. ·: ... _ .. · ... _-·:'. .. ·,~ :-~- i•J6h.n;·"·~~ige 18 (born June :22, i944); -te·s~ified tha:t o.n: · :"·.· 
.· .. · .July·7; at about 9 p.m., he, Robert, John.C~ and a fourth-.·,- ··:·, :-..~.-

. companion (William) drove tq .. the ··11censed · premis_es;: that· he' ·and : : '..' _'· 
.. :. :. :Robert entered .. the same; that William J .•. Holloway,: -the .licensee.>:., .. : .. · ·. 

·.··"-(identified by John.at the hearing), was·tending bar;.,.that, .. h~-.;·.·('·_..:·;. 
»~ · ~hd. Robert simql.taneously . asked Mr.· Holloway" fqr :.·four·· six~p~.·ck's> '.. ( -;· ~<, 

·or· Sc.hmidt '-s· peer; tha~ the .license~· remove·d .~~he '-.·.req.110~.ted ": .-,·. _,. < _-.. )''.1. 
alcoholic be.verages from a«· cooler, and.~ ga·ve .. _ th$rn -:to·: us;'·. ~hat .in/ ·'· .. 
payment there.of .he gave Mr .. ·Holloway ·a five-dollar· :bill:. arid':'":.··· ,·· · .. · 
received eighty cents in change,· following which.he, and Robertj: ea,ch .. ~ 
in possession of .two of _,the six-packs, returned to· the· car. . . :· ·.· ... 

' ' ' I ' • 

"John further testified that he had visited the licensed·· 
.premises previous to July 7, 1962; that on none of his.visits was . , · 

.... he .ever. questioned about his age; that he,. Robert and John c. -: . 
. . returned .to>the lic·ensed premises on July 8~ 1962, ·in the company·: 
· · of.'_a New Jersey state trooper and· :Agent G, and that ·.he identifie9-. 

t;h.e iicerisee to _the officers as the. person from ·whom the· beer ".had __ -._'. ,,. 
been __ p~rchased 'as· alleged. · · 

:_- · ttQr1 cross ~xamina tion John reiterated the pertinent· 
parts( of his direct examination and further'. testified· that John c. ". 

-'. and William did not l~ave tl~e car; ·that his companions had· re- · . 
irrtbursed·him for the, price of the beer; that du.ring their visit to 
the premises on July 7 aforesaid the barroom was empty except for 
one male who summoned Mr. Hol+oway from a back room and departed 
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c1 shortly tpereafter ;· that he and Ro be rt were standing at the 
, ·center or· the bar a~ongside each other and dir;ectly· opposite. 
~he licensee when tp.ey ordered the beer; that ,tl~ere was no . . _ d.~_.·.· 
other bartender in_ ·attendance; that they :were Tfr the premises · 
for a bout five minutes; that he had been· serve·d .. and _consumed1

; - -'gJ.: 
beer in the licen-sed premis~s on four occasions· ~-.previous to ·1:· 
July 7' 1962; tha f .. _he was never denied the: sal~ :o_f alcoholic~ 
beverages at _the premises and that on the day in _question he haq 
consumed. a couple~:·qf _glasses of beer at a wedding rece·ption whi.Qb. 
he had left -at aoo-µt 2 pem.. ' ··:> \ . 

• •·i ',· 

"On fu:H~her cros-s examination John: ::~¢·s-ti.f.ied·. that: a d. 
female (identifie~r-at the hea.~ing. as. Evelyn ShipXp) _came. to his- __ :· 
home. on July· 8, 19_62, at about 3" p.m.; that he:·:.;h,ad _a_ discussion 
with Mrs. Sharp; t::Pat, because of. the elapse ·of::·;t:ime~·; ·he was- --~-not· 
sure of what was sa.id by either, and that he 'Ql~l,-ieved ·Mrs ... S:tfu_rp · 
mentioned the Hollo~ay Casino•· - ·: ,:, · · .. " 

..... -

· .. . . "Robert,>substantiaily corroborated .J.'ohri•~- testimony,_· 
identified the licensee as the bartender who ·ni~~de -the:-.alleg.ed. sale 

··Of_ the ·beer, .and: further testified that on Ju];y>-7; 1962;- .:he. Y[aS 
' . eighteen years _bf' ::ilge ;. that the-. licensee, upor;f·:·-~~erging fr'om the 
··back roorn,. · cordial-1y greeted ·him an_d ·John; tha_t: the licensee·, 

placed the four s:i;~-packs· of beer on the bar .'t_:q;ne on top of'·t.he . 
other, two stacks;): that the entire transaction'. .. took between five 
·and ten minutes; :t:Qa t on July 8, 1962, he re tur·ned · to . the· · - . 
licensed premises: ::a;nd identified the licensee ::t.o. the state trooper 
·and Agent C as the: :person who on July· 7 afores:.a::Ld . s.old him and 

· John· the. beer and.''that he had visited the liceri~e·d premise's ~on a 
·previous. occasion:~:(. ·.. · 

' ' . . ·-, ... 
:·1 '.' 

_ . ''On cro:ss examination Ro.bert testifl;ed ··that he me·t 
John.·at ·a gas sta:~~on in the Borough at about···:g'::·p~m. on July ,t7, 
1962; that at a boµ~, 8 :45 p om. they decided to· :.Y::·~Si t the licen·sed 
premises; that he: .r.:emembered the incident of ·t:he male calling_ 

·. the licensee from:'. the bac};: room but was una ble:.:-~to recall his , · 
_' phy~ical appearan·c~o, ·:· ... :,· · . . ·-

.· i:· r· . . . .. , .. . . . . . .. ·:· . 

: "John :c·o;;· (18 years of age) test1r1e:4~ ·that on July ·7 ,:· 
1962, at about 8 p:;m .. ,. he met John .and Robert.;:.::;that ·about. 9. p·~m. 

"h~, John; RobertliP,d William drove-to the 1 lio.en~sed.premises;· .. "-.. ·· 
that John parked :the car in front of the same :a;bout fifteen . "'· 
feet from its mairi::entrance; that he and Will:tam did_ not· leave· .. the 
car·;- "that he obseJ?-:v_ed John and· Robert,·. empty 1#.inded; · enter the 

". 11.censed premises". and a bout five minutes later ;~:emerg,e '.therefrom, 
·each carrying two_ .-·~'ix-packs of Schmidt's beer,:::;:?-nd that he had 
consumed some of tI?-~ beer e .. '_.: ;'.:' 

. .. ~- ,t . 

. "On or.o_s·~ examin~tion John Co test~f:led that, af'te,r·· 
·John ·and Robert· returned to the car,· he paid hi'.s ·share of the. 

purchase price of-: .. the beer and that he did no.t :::emter the premises 
because of his age:~ ··:: .: · 

. "Agent :·c testified that .on July 8, ;·):96.2, he dro've· to 
the licensed premises with John, Robert and Jobp ·c.; that· the' 

.. ·minors. directed him to ·and identified the samtf<as the .. plaqe ·where:.·'_ ... 
· .. ·'_.the beer had been;-purchased as aforesp.id; .that:-.:John and Robert ' .. "_, .:. 
'-::· - .identified the licensee as the person who so1Ci<them ·the.· beer.- on .- -.'·< · 

_:··July 7;-... 1962; that; upon questioning, the licen,'see sta'ted that_.·on~· < 
._July 7; 1962, at Cl::Oout 9 p.rn .. , he was on dutY::a:t ·t!he licensed.·.:; ... _.'-,,·_..· 
· premises;·· that he sells· Schmidt's beer and that'"'. he 9-enied .-selling .. 

any beer to Jolm and Bo bert on the night in qt)._estion. · i~ - · · 
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"Evelyn Sharp, on behalf of the licensee.;, testified 
that on· July S, 1962, she went to Johnv s home; that _John . . .· 
denied that he hq.d obtained the beer in question at the licensed 
premises; that John.refused to state where he-had purchased the. 
beer and that prior to July 8 aforesaid she had not met J~ohn. 

non cros·s examination Mrs •. Sharp testified that she 
is employed as a waitress by another licensee in the Borough of 
Folsom; that she had mentioned Hollowayvs in her conversation 

·with John 'Because my baby sitter told me that Holloway's was 
probably involved;• that s.he --visited 1 Johnu s home between 4:30 and 
5 p.m., and that she was unaware that earlier in the d"ay John had 
identified .Mr" Holloway as the person who .. had sold him the beer. 

ttin response to my questioning.)) Mrs .. Sharp sta_ted that 
she went.to John's home 'because talk was around that he :had . 
purchased it (the beer) at Holloway's;v that, on the night of July:, .. 
7 aforesaid, John came to her home and attacked her b~by sitter; 
that he:r;- only reason to learn ·where John had obtained the beer was.,_; . 

. to give. the dispenser thereof •a piece of my mind;·~ and that 9 . 

prior to the day .of hearing held herein, she had not learned where ..... · 
John purchased the beer. 

. . ·"William .. J., Holloway (the licensee) denied he ever served·. 
John. alcoholic beverages, repeated his denial to Agent C and. 
further· testified that he has held·a plenary retail· consumption 
license for twenty-nine years; that he has never been charged with· 
any violations of the, liquor laws; that he acts as his own cook 

·at the licensed premises; that at about 7:15 p .. mo on July 7, 
.· 1962, after having his dinner in the barroomj he returned to the 
kitchen to prepare food for his customers and to attend to the 
other usual kitchen duties; that Benjamin Funkll his son-in-law, 
·and.his daughter came to the premises about 5:-30 p"m .. ; that Dr •. 
Lewis -Jc. and.Mrs~ Berg arrived at the premises· about 8 p"m"'·; that ·.r· 

between.7:15 and 10:15 porn. he frequently returned to the barroom 
. to. visit·with his son-in-law, his daughter, Dr.> and Mrs~ Berg, . 
and with some patrons; that at about ·7:15 porn., Mr1. Funk relieved 
him behind the bar; that he did not return to the same until ; ' 
about-10:'30 p·.m., ·at. about the time the state trooper and ·John 
cam~ into the premises; that Margie Long, Herbert Ware and other. 
patrons were seated at the· bar; that.Doris McNight·'(employed as a 

'.Waitress,at the licensed premises) was on duty on the night in; · 
·,question, and that for the past fourteen years his price for four· 
six-packs of Schmidt's beer has been $4.,.40.. . · · · · . · 

·"On cross examination Mr .. Holloway testified that his. 
wife generally tends· bar when he is occupied in the kitchen;. that 
he had never seen Robert in the licensed premises previous to his 

. 'arrival in the. same.with the trooper'. albeit his wife had. s~en him·'' 
prior· thereto; that, to· the· best"of his knowledge j John had yisi ted .­
the licenseP. premises on three occasions previous to July 7, 1962; · .. · ... 
thatt on h:ls·,first visit he was unaccompanied.; on his :second· .arid · <.· ' 
third visits he was with a couple of other boys; that he did. not.· 
se11 ·John or his companions any alcoholic beverages; that, to· his ... 
knowledge, John had not been served any alcoholic beverages by any­
one in his premises, and that he does not store large quantities · 
'of·six-pac~s in the cooler. 

. -, .. 

"Ori fur.ther cross examination the licensee t~stified that · 
on.the night in question the state trooper, accompanied by John; 
came into the premis.es·at about 10:.30 p .. m. and returned at about 

·11:30 p.m. with Robert; that the two minors identified him as the 
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one who sold them the beer; that on the first of aforesaid visi:ts­
he denied the ac~usation; that on the second visit the trooper · 
threw the four Schmi_dt's beer labels on the counter, and that he 

. was not questioned by the trooperf) · ·c 

"In response to my questioning Mr. Holloway stated that 
he did not know t~t Robert's visit to the premises with the 
trooper was for ·the· purpose of identifying him as the person who 
made the alleged sale; that he ·stood mute when the -beer labels .· 
were displayed by . the trooper·, and that he had no opportunity to 
deny the alleged sale~ 

non redirect examination the licensee testified that, 
on the troope~'s second visit, his (the trooper's) conversation 
was_ limited to one question addressed to Robert, and that they 
left immediately after Robert answered the question with a nod of 
his head.· ·. 

11 Lewis J'.~ Berg, on behalf of the licensee, testified ·that 
he is a· dentist; tbat -on July 7, 1962, between 7~30 and 10 p.m., . 
he_ and his wife were sitting at ·a table in the licensed premises; 
that he commanqed·an· unobstructed full view of the bar, the 
barroom and its front entrance; that he heard the testimony of the 
Division's witness-es; ·that he did not see any of them in the 
licensed premises d~ing his aforesaid visit; that, from the t1me 
he entered. to the· time he left the premises, Funk wa.s tending bar, 
Herbert Ware was s~tting at the bar, other patrons 1ll1known to him 
came and left the premises, at no time did the licensee go behind 
the bar and, to h~s knowledge,. no one purchased a case of beer. 

"Dr. BE;;rg furthe·r testified that he is a good friend of 
Mr. Holloway; that he has visited the licensed premises hundreds 
of times; that the sale of beer by the case is not made from the 
cooler; tbat very, few of the licensee's patrons are under thirty 
years of age; that .b;f reason of his· eight years experience as a 
criminal investigator for the Alcohol Tax Unit 'I think I would 
have automatically notic·ea' the mirors in the licensed premises. 

"On cross examination Dr .. Berg testified that during 
his aforesaid visit he did not leave his table; that he and his 
wife were having dinner, in the course of which several people 
visited and conversed with him and that, after he had finis.hed 
his dinner, he and Mr. Holloway discussed business problems 
relative to the disposition of some property they had purchasedo 

"Marguer·i te Long- testified that she is a housewife and 
a part-time wai tre~rn; that on July 7", 1962, she put her children to 
bed at about 8:30'.p.m.; that shortly thereafter she left her home, 
arrived at the licensed premises at about 8:45 p.mo and remained 
therein until about·2:45 the next morning; that she took a seat at 
the bar with her back to the front door; that Dr. and Mrs. Berg 
were sitting at a. table; that Mr. Ware and a couple were sitting 
at the bar; that Mrs. Holloway and Mrs. McNight were about the 
premises, and that Mr. Funk was tending bar.. Mrs. Long further 
testified that between 10 and 10:30 p.m .. two patrons entered the 
premises and Mr. Funk summoned Mr. Holloway from the kitchen, 
following which she moved to the other end of the bar; that she 
did not see John and Robert in the premises prior to their arrival 
in the same with the state trooper, and- that she remembered an 
occasion previous to July 7, 1962, when Mr. Holloway refused to sell 
alcoholic beverages. to John. 
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non cross examination Mrs., Long testified that she 
made no observa.tion of the time she had entered the premi$es; 
that she frequently visits the same and that she _was u.nable to 
recall the date on which Mro 'Holloway rejected John's patronage@· 

nboris McNight (waitress at the premises) corroborated 
the testimony of Mrs. Long with.respect to her designation of the 
patrons ·and members of the Holloway family who were in the li<censed 
premisets on the night of July 7 aforesaid and with r·espect to the 
refusal· by Mro Holloway to sell alcoholic beverage·s to .John 
previous to the.night in·question, and further testified that on 
July 7, · 1962, she was on duty at the premises bet1ieen ·2:JO and 11 
p.m~; that she did not observe-any of the.minors:·therein.;.···.-that at:: 
about 9 porn .. she was not out of the barroom for more than ftve·· to.·:. 
ten minutes; that beer, when sol~ by the case,· is.not taken f.rom.- . 
the. cooler and that the price of four six.-packs or· Schmidt's · · 
beer is $4~40o · · · . · . 

"On.cross examination Mrs. McNight testified that 
·an the nig"ht in question· she was in and out of the barroom 
serving Dr-., and Mrs .. Berg, and that at different intervals she .. ·· . 
. had engaged in conversation with Mrse Long and other customers}· in 
'the _premises Q c · 

/ 
· · 

.;· -/" 

· ''Mrs o McNight, on furt;her ~ro-ss examination, testif~ed. 
th~t,·. 0~1 the occasion when she had witnessed the refusal by Mr" 

·Holloway· to sell alcoholic beverages to John, he (John) was . 
. acco~panied by two . companion.s; that she had heard Mr· •. · Holloway · 
.ask. John for .. an ID card; tha_t John replied he had none; that 
neither of Johnes companions requested any alcoholic beverages. 
nor .did Mr ... Holloway addres:s himself to them; that on July ·7, · 
1962, she left tP.e premises at about 11 p .. m .. and that she ·was· 

·not __ there ·whe~ ~he state :trooper and John arrivedo · · 

" . . . · · ) "Har:ry T 4> Gramm testtfied that he resides opposite . . 
.. ·the· home> where the aforementioned wedding ·reception. took place on: . 
· c!uly 7·, 1962; _·.that he knew· John by sight; that_· }J_e· sa~: John .at the .. : 
· .. _reception and -_that he believes he last -saw Jo;hh at the ... re-~eption .. · .. 

. _-:be_tweeh 4 and 5 p<Prri~ · · · ' ·· · · ·. · · · .. · .:· 
.. · .. · ... ·. ; 

. · 11on ·cross ~xaminatiort M·r.O) Graham testified. that h.e had·· 
··no particular reason· for noting J·ohri• s presence at ·the··receptltjn.· -·. 

;a"nd that ,he knew J 0 hn by name a ' . . ' "' . . . .: 

"Benjamin Funk testified that he is in the .trucking 
·business; that on Jflly 7, 1962, at about 5:30 pt'mo, he, his wif~ 
·and child .. came to· the licensed premises to visit the Holloways; .. 

. . . that they had dinner about· 7 or· 7:15. .. p.,m.;, follov.iing which he 
·tended bar until shortly after 10 p enL~,; "that Mrs~- Long, Mr ci .. Ware: and 
other patrons unkno\,m to him were sitting ·at the bar; that Dro . 
and 'Mrs. Berg, upon entering the ·premises, joined the ~Holloways· at.·. -· · 
a table in the ·barroom; that Mrs.. Long entered the premises while 
~e _was- tending bar; that he did not serve .any alcoholic . beverages , .. 
to John and Robert and that Mr. Holloway did not come behind the baro .-

"On cross examination Mr .. Funk testified that at no time 
· · while tending bar did he leave the barroom; that he· was presen.t 9n 

both occasions on the night of July 7 aforesaid when the trooper 
·came into the premises with ·John and Hobert; that he heard: the· 
minors. allege· that they had obtain_~d the beer at the licensed · 
premises at about 9:10 p.m .. on the·night in question; that he heard 
the trooper inform Mr. Holloway. that the minors·were ·accusing him 

1 of making the .sale; that he stood mute during both aforesaid 
visits; that· he did not volunteer any inforrna :~ion .to the trooper 
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. . ; ·. 

·' ~· . ., . ' . . . . .. . .. ". . - . . . . . ,. ... · i-:+ .· 
· · becaus·e· he did not' realize· th~ .-na tu.re or:·.~the ··complaint; and• .that . 
. he ··had no.opportunity to speak becaus:e··:.the visits were short. -· 

. . . . - . - " . . . .· ' . - ~.-' : ,: - . . - . . . . . - ' -. " : .. . . j .: 

. "Iri re~p-opse.' to .iny-. ·q'1estion, Mr·~-- .Furik: t.est_if~ed .. th.a~~ 
he did "_n~t discuss .~ne matter- with Mr"- Holloway between" ·.the ·\:J · 
visits_ or the trooper~ . . 

.. '"" "·• .. .. . . . . . : . . . .. . ..-_: , ' .... " •. . . ) .· 
"Rose· It,:.: Berg testified_ .. -that she ·and Dr. ·Be1;'g·were .. _:J;n; 

the lic~nsed premises _on -July 7 aforesaid between· 7·:45 ·and abbu~:· .. 
10:15 p.m'" and that .during said .. period··of ·time F:q.nk ·wEr~ .. t·endiP,;g·;.!._._.,:.,_ 
·bar~ . · · ·· · · · , · · .: · ,:: ....... 

. "' ~ . ) ··.;· '; . 

. · .. "Doro·t'{tY._ :Spangler·, :T-heodore vfuitmy.er and· Jack !J.·: ·.:_·<>··· .;:':/.'.. 
Eckh~rdt·,, respect:iv,ely the cTerk, ·president -and mayor of. the:_~· '"~<./·:·~;i':;/ 

"·F.olsom Borough Coun,c1r, .. testified that· Mr •. Holloway ·~rid: the · ·:, ··.·.- .·:·;:-,"·-~·._ 
licensed bus~ness bore ve.ry gooc1 reputations. . . . ·. · · . . >,".: .· 

- . . , . . ..-• .; , ~ ,. ·. . • '.' • ""~ '.i.~·.,.~.:·:r :> .'' 
. . . . -·: ~'On .rebuttci1-; .. Jo.hn: _denied the ~.tate·m_ents~··.attr.ibute~· ·.to>',::·.:·.~r~ 

.him by Mrs·.· Sharp ... and reJt.era::ted.·_·~~t. _he .·pii.rchased the bee.r·_, at~;:~ .. ·-.·:"~ .. ::J/~;;:;~; .. 
the···1lqertsed· :premises .... -.Ro~ert,.and ,John ·c~ · r_.eaf'fl~med: their·· dir·ecf>:·."·::· 
testimony. . . _ · . · · .·. . . '. - ... ·. · ... ;. · · 

.. . . . , ~ ~ ,... ' - . . 

' ·-. ,:·. . . . . . . -~ ,· .·. ~ ::_· ~ < ... 

_ . . .. "This c~:s··e presents ·a conflict between.· the testimony ·.: 
. of .. the witnesses '9f_ the lice~e ~nd the. principal· witn~sses . ~or",· ·,, . e" 

·the Divisionc · However, I find _as a fact ·from· the testimony of. the .. 
.. _minors th-?-t on July ?, 1962, .Johri and Robert purchas~d the. ".. . . · 
:· a·lcoholi'c .beverage~ in. questi¢m at ... the licensed pr·emise~ .... ·Tp.ere .-:~:: 
.·is no claim· nor .any evidence that the.minors had·ariy: motive:.-to .. :: 
. •a-ccuse ·the. licensee uriJu?tly nor· ·can I co.nce1ve :that ·they :would.· ...... 

·. conspire. agatnst. ~h;e· licensee~-·. The-. testimony ~f -Jobn, corr9bora_teq.'_ 
by Robert and John. C~, remain~d unshaken not~Ti thstandip.g. :·the, 
exhau~tive cross. exairiiriation .to which. h~ wa~ su·bj_ected.- .' ,. 

. . . . ···' 

. . . : . UAfter ::revi~wing the evidence- and the exhibit~,. ']:.-:~. ·:· •. 
··conclude that the,,Di'\t-iston ha$ e$taolished ·the truth of· the ... -. .. -,_ ": . 
. . charge ... by· a fair. prep·onde:rance of ·.the_·. beiievable .' evideh¢e, .-~nd _··I.-. : · .: . 

·recomniend that. the, licensee ,be. found._ g1lilty as· charged. ·,.-Licems~~-· . . 
has~ no prfor ·aaj~4ica ted record .. · It is. further· .reco1nmend.ed1·.: .th~.r~~· .... ·· .. ,. 
·ror.e:, tha.t an ord·e:t be entered suspending the lic~nse_ for· fifteezf ... · 
~ays,- the minimum· p"enalty f_or :.the . ._~.?.}e _of alcoholic .beve:rage.s·. · _." --· 
·to ·an 18-year~old. ~inoro . Re Seery," Bulleti-n 1478, It·em _12-;·. -~ -.;'.: . 

. Re .Linco~n Inn, . Bµll~·~in-. r467, .I.tern 2." ... ' _
1

_ -. . .. 

. . Writ teri. exceptions ·to .the Heare:r' s Report· and . .wri tteii 
·argument· thereto .were filed with me by the attorneys, for the· ___ . , 
. licensee_ pursuant to .. the -provisions of Rule 6 .of. S'ta te _Regul?-~1.o:n_· 
No~. 16 • ·· .. -'. .· -.. 

,'. 
/. 

· . :I have given: careful conslderat-ion .to the: :ev-icf·enc"a··· · < ·· · ·'~ -: .. 

anq .... exhibi ts herein, .the· Hearere s Report, and ·exceptions" arid · ._: :·.-.· 
written argument. of counsel· for the· I:i.cetlSee ·in ·support the·reof •. 

· Iri.concur · 1n the conclUs:lons. of' :the Hearer and." adopt his : ·. :-_ :: . 
- ·:r;-·ecommendations o .__Hence I find· the-. licensee g~i1 ty. as charged:. · 

·- '.. . . . . . . . ' ' 

Accordingly, it ~s,. on this· 4th ·day of February: 1963 ~-- · · · 

·ORDERED. t.hat plenary .. r:etail coirnumption license .. c~6., .. 
. i.ssued by the Bor.ough, Co:uncil· pf· t:h.e _ Boroµgh of Folsom to 
.·William J. Holloway, · t/a· Holloway •·:s Casino, ·for premises- on · ·. · 
"Black Horse Pike,_: ~o.~.;o-f 12th. Stre.et, Folsom (Bbro), .be aJ!d the 

-same.is.hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 
.7 a.m. Monday', Fe.b,ruary· 11,. 1963; and. terminating at 7· a.m. 
Tue.sday ,-: ·February· 26.;~. ·1963 •. · 

. ~ 

. ; 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
.ACTING DIRECTOH 
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'DISCIPL!NARY PROCEEDINGS ..... SALE BELOW FILED PRIC~ ~ COMJBINATION-
S:AJ.JE ·- DISCOUNT - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, --t)ESS ·5 FOR. PLEA@· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MARGARETE~ PAPP and WALTER J., PAPP 
t/a _GARDEN LIQUOR AND DE'LICATESSEN 
617 Somerset Street 
Franklin· Township (Somerset,Coun:ty) 
PO Somerset, Ns J@ ~ 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-1, issued by the ·Township 
Committee of Franklin TownshipQ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-~..:..-a_. ... OU1£>C11S11>__,,~~--~....ap;09ou-~o:D"u..-iqci....., _ _.~uo..:.i.e.--_..~--~~ ...... ~-~~ 

Licensees,-Pro seo 
i 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORpER 

·Edward F ci Ambrose, . Esq o, Appearing~ for the Di vision of· Alcoholic · 
· Beverage ControrQ 

. BY . THE ACTING DIRECTOR:· 
. :, -· . ' 

· . ·Licensees pl'ead gu~l ty to charges alleging that on 
January 19, 1963, they· (1) sold a 4/5 quart bottle· of rye whiskey .. 

· ·and a 4/5 -quart bottle of Scotch whisky at less than their ... 
· total ·filed prices, iii· violation of Rule 5 . of State Regulation:·_:· .. : .. 
Noe 30, (2)' t~ereby ~aking a combination sale at a 'Sil1gle · aggregat.<? 

.. -.:price~ in violation of Rule 19 of State Regulation.No~ 20,_:and .:-.-.· . .-:'_, 
.· .:J3} thus furnishing a discount in price, in· violation of/. :ftule 29. :qr.· · 

--.s_tate Regul~tion No~· 20... . ... · , - · 

·;: :·: Al though the licensees as "individuals 118.ve. no previous>.-~·-
. _record ,of.· suwmsion, .t,he license of Lindenwold Open House, Inc., . 

:··f.or. _premises at .White Horse Pike and Myrtle Avenue, Lindenwold, 
·in which corporation they were then stockholders, was :suspended 

"bY the Dire-ctor for five days, effective September 16, 1957, 
-for_. sale to.·a minor·.. Re· Lindenwold Open Ho-™, Bulletin 1191~ 
-~Item 10.~ · · 

· . . ·. . The prior r'ecord of 'dissimilar violati'on' disrega.rded· 
· beca.use, occtirring mor~' than five years ago and considering that. . ... 
:the. sec'ond and third charges were merely safeguarding charges ._ .· 

.. +n> 'support: or·_ the basic first charge' of sale qelow filed price ...... · . '' 
. t.O". cover contingencies of proof had the case gon~ to conte.sted .. ·>> <_ · 

.. .hearing, the· license will be . suspended· for ten days, with remission,. 
of _five ·days for the plea entered, leaving· a net· suspensio:q .. of five· 
days~ · Re McManus, Bulletin 1482, Item 60 · · 

Accordingly, it is.)) on this 4th day of FebruarY:.1> 1963, 

. . . : ·(rnDERED. th~t ·Plenary Retail Di-stri bution License 
D-1, ·. issueq by the Township Committee of Franklin Township .ll 

··,·-S6merse:t· County, be and the same is .hereby suspended· for five 
._ (5).days,_

1
commenclng at 9::00 acm., Monday, Febrlli1.ry 11,1963,,and-.. 

. ·"- term,i.n?-ting ,.at 9 ~ 00 a" mo Saturday, February ~6, · 1963" · · -; 
.'1 • 

. -· ,· EMERSON Ae TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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54 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO~ 3g - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEAe . 

In th~ Matter of Discipl{na~y 
Proceedings against · 

,. ROBERT D. EDWARDS , 
t/a· "ROCKAWAY HOTEL" 
9 Wall Street 
Rockaway·, No ,J" 

I 

) 

) 

) 

) 

···.Holder of Plenary ·Retail Consumption ) 
License C-1, ... issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Rockaway. ) 
------------------------------------------. . 

Licensee, Pro se.e , 

""I 

·coNCLUSIONS 
A~D ORDj!R 

Edward F• Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vul t to .:a charge alleging that. on 
Sunday, December 16, 1962, between 1:1·5 and 1:50 p.m., he sold. 
one pint .bottle of rye whiskey, 1 pint: bottle of Scotch whisky 
and two stx-packs of beer for off-premi:ses c·onsumption, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Re~ulation~No. 38. 

Absent prior re~ord, the license will be suspended fo~ 
fifteen days, with remission_ of f~ive days f.or the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days.. Re Boyer, Bulletin 1486, 
Item 4o 

Accordingly, it is; on this 11th day of February, 196.3, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Rockaway to 
Robert D. Edwards, t/a "Rockaway Hotel", for premises 9 Wall 
Str-eet, Rockaway, be and the same is hereby SU$pended for ten 
(10) days commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, February 18, 196.3, 
and terminating at 2:00 af)me Thursday, February 28, 1963. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

60 STATE.LICENSES NEW APPLICATION FILEDo · 

,·, 

Reitman Industries J, 

300 Frelinghuysen Avenue 
Newark, NQ Jo · 
Applica~ion filed March 21, 1963 for.Plenary Wholesale License. 

/ 


